innovator of “open-air-theatre” in the world. (Ed Das : 2014 “ 184).

Music has been an intrinsic part of Indian spirituality. Staring from
“Samveda” the Indian music has been a well established medium of devotion,
concentration and contemplation (Tiwari : 2009 : 143). There are total one
hundred and nineteen (119) songs in his six plays which have great aesthetic
value (Goswami : 1999 : Introduction 11). These songs have devotional values
also. It starts with Nandi and ends with Muktimangal Bhatima.

For Indian dance is a personal form of prayer. The dancer is virtually